

August 25, 2025
Saginaw VA
Fax#:  989-321-4085
RE:  Leonard Barnett
DOB:  06/04/1948
Dear Sirs at Saginaw VA:
This is a followup for Mr. Barnett he goes by Ken with chronic kidney disease and hypertension.  Last visit in February.  Comes accompanied with wife.  Underlying COPD.  Recent exacerbation treated with steroids.  Follows with Dr. Yadan at Midland.  He uses inhalers and CPAP machine.  No purulent material or hemoptysis.  No hospital visits.  Denies vomiting or dysphagia.  Denies diarrhea or bleeding.  No changes in urination.  Doing physical therapy.  At therapy uses oxygen 3 liters.
Review of Systems:  Other review of system being negative.
Medications:  Medication list is reviewed.  I will highlight the metoprolol, number of inhalers and presently prednisone.
Physical Examination:  Weight is stable 214 and blood pressure by nurse 125/74.  No gross respiratory distress at rest.  Distant breath sounds but no localized rales or wheezes.  Some degree of tachycardia.  No pericardial rub.  Obesity of the abdomen, no tenderness.  No major edema.  Nonfocal.
Labs:  Chemistries August, creatinine 1.8 stable for the last one year and half and GFR 38 stage IIIB.  Normal potassium and acid base.  Minor low sodium.  Normal nutrition, calcium and phosphorus.  No anemia.
Assessment and Plan:  CKD stage IIIB stable the last one and half years.  No symptoms of uremia.  No indication for dialysis.  No evidence of obstruction or urinary retention.  Has bilateral cyst based on MRI few years back.  Anemia has not required EPO treatment.  Has not required phosphorus binders or change diet for potassium or bicarbonate replacement.  All chemistries appear to be stable.  Continue management of COPD.  Presently no smoking.  Plan to see him back in six months.
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All above issues were discussed with the patient. Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction. Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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